customers 41,579,752 44,677,113 161,607,696 94,437,988 11,726,765 50,644,472 404,673,786

Debt securities issued 1,662,962 540,864 9,638,788 20,943,742 – – 32,786,356

Subordinated debt securities issued 404,139 224,514 20,332,188 5,001,847 9,706,600 – 35,669,288

Other borrowed funds 3,578,391 1,571,497 2,571,278 9,369,350 4,319,833 – 21,410,349

66,150,072 47,013,988 197,467,989 129,986,927 25,753,198 51,089,801 517,461,975

52,293,523 (30,606,343) (113,520,980) 100,069,937 23,220,051 5,261,480 36,717,668

6

EURASIAN BANK ANNUAL REPORT   2013156 157

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2013

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTSANNUAL REPORT   2013

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The management of interest rate risk based on
interest rate gap analysis is supplemented by
monitoring the sensitivity of financial assets and
liabilities. An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss
and equity (net of taxes) to changes in interest rates
(repricing risk) based on a simplified scenario of
a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical rise or fall in all
yield curves and positions of interest-bearing assets
and liabilities existing as at 31 December 2013 and
2012 is as follows:

2013 2012

PROFIT OR LOSS / KZT’000 EQUITY / KZT’000 PROFIT OR LOSS / KZT’000 EQUITY / KZT’000

100 bp parallel fall 14,019 14,019 251,828 251,828

100 bp parallel rise (14,019) (14,019) (251,828) (251,828)

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity
as a result of changes in the fair value of financial
instruments at fair value through profit or loss and
available-for-sale financial assets due to changes
in the interest rates based on positions existing as
at 31 December 2013 and 2012 and a simplified
scenario of a 100 basis point (bp) symmetrical fall or
rise in all yield curves is as follows:

2013 2012

PROFIT OR LOSS / KZT’000 EQUITY / KZT’000 PROFIT OR LOSS / KZT’000 EQUITY / KZT’000

100 bp parallel fall 11,405 381,454 5,715 109,197

100 bp parallel rise (11,405) (381,454) (5,715) (109,197)

(ii) Currency risk
The Group has assets and liabilities denominated in several
foreign currencies.

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash
flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Group
hedges its exposure to currency risk; such activities do not
qualify as hedging relationships in accordance with IFRS.
The Group manages its foreign currency position through the
limits established for each currency and net foreign currency
position limits.

Average interest rates
The table below displays average effective interest rates for interest bearing assets and liabilities as at 31 December 2013